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Senior Judges Report

Name of Track Hiawatha Horse Park
Date Saturday June 3, 2023 Post Time 18:30
Weather Overcast 20C Wind: 22 km/h E

Track Condition R1 - R10: Fast

Number of Races 10 Qualifying races 3 TF | Total Entries 95/109

Mutual Handle $56,672

Contact Paddock Track Investigator Outgoing Senior
Vet Meeting Maintenance Meeting Visit Judge Update
Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge
David Stewart Jr Tyler Fines Gary Patterson

Report on day’s events:
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

OFFICE

- Katie Cunningham and Jamie Wannamaker, Directors of Regulatory Compliance, at the
track this evening.

- A paddock meeting was held to discuss the new rules coming into effect on June 5/23.

- The Panel of Stewart, Brethour and Counsell have issued a Notice of Review to Carol
Voyer for Friday June 16" at 10:30 AM regarding Inspection #1961738.

- The Flamboro Panel of Stewart, Hughes and Portuondo dealt with the following:

- Received Notification of a Certificate of Positive Analysis on Wednesday May 31.
e Date: May 11, 2023, Race 3

Test Card # 33 23131 005

Drug: Isoflupredone (Class 4)

Horse: Dragon Fly Creek (Fin 18

Trainer: Jonathan Lapointe

- Mr. Lapointe was notified by phone on May 31 and emailed his disclosure papers. He
was made aware that he must notify the Panel if any horses leave his care as they will
need an approved trainer transfer. This Positive is being dealt with as a ‘Stream 1’ due to
Mr. Lapointe having a positive test in Quebec in 2021.
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- The horse Dragon Fly Creek was suspended, placed on the Judges List and is ineligible
to enter or race in the Province on Ontario for 15 days, May 31 — June 14, inclusive. AGCO
Rules 6.14, 9.07.01(iv), 20.01(j). Ruling #2195688.

- Ruling for Colin Kelly — 3 day driving suspension (June 19, 20, 21) — did cause
interference while driving the horse Tanzania in R1 at Flamboro Downs on May 27/23.
AGCO Rule 22.05.01(a), Ruling #2200816.

RACES
Race 1 — All Clear

Race 2 — Judges received a call from the Test Barn that #3 Carsons Royalty (Preston
Shaw) had welts visible following the race. Judges will receive an incident report and
pictures, and follow up with Shaw.

Race 3 — All Clear

- #5 Art Of Fire (Preston Shaw) pulled up at the 3/4s and must qualify for Performance.
The horse was examined by Dr. Kretzschmar following the race and placed on the long-
term Vet's list (lame).

Race 4 — Judges will follow up with Greg Dustin (#2 Daliator) about his urging in the
stretch. Race All Clear.

Race 5 — Judges will follow up with Brent Belore (#4 Thee Desperado) about the 2
guarter. Race All Clear.

Race 6 — Inquiry — Reviewed racing at the finish between #1 No Partners (Dan Clements)
and #6 J M Outspoken (Garrett Rooney). The video shows #1 bears down into #6 and
initiates the contact. #6 won the race, no placings needed. #6 was charted with
interference.

Race 7 — All Clear

Race 8 — Inquiry — Reviewed the break by #7 Thatll Be Tiger (Andy Moore) before the start
— horse was inside the Fair Start Pole.

- Judges spoke to Lorne House (#4 Shanghai Ky) about the 2™ quarter — :27, :58.1 — and
maintaining a pace comparable to the class. #4 maintained a two-plus length lead nearly to
the half, Panel deemed House was not in violation of the AGCO Rule 22.05.01(k).

Race 9 — Reviewed racing in the stretch — #4 Perfect Romi (Scott Wray) is visibly bearing
out in the stretch; no violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(e) by Wray.

Race 10 — #4 Panzano (Preston Shaw) finished 8" placed 9" for a lapped-on break.
- Judges reviewed the 2" quarter (:28.3, 1:00.1) set by #3 Pacific Roll (Andy Moore) —

horse maintained a two-length lead in the second quarter and horses were gapped out. No
violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(k) by Moore.
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CLAIMS

None



